# COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CRIMINAL DIVISION

L-9

		13.3 1.3	27.15.4		DCTN: 413008374		
		163 to 27 (P 1/2 )			Lockup No:		
		COMPLAINT			Case No:		
		i COI	VIFE AIIVI			782	
District of Columbi		D.		MATTHEWS	513-5 <u>88</u>		
Defendant's Name:	Darryl (First)	(MI)		(Last)	(PDID)		
(CCNO)	(FIISI)	(1.11)		` '			
Also Known As:		(MI)		(Last)			
Address:	(First) No Fixed	(MII)					
Darryl D. MATTHEW another and to inflict ser serious bodily injury to a July 19, 2012, thereby co Degree Murder While	ious bodily inju another, caused ausing injuries f	ry on another a the death of Ha from which Hay	nd with a cons yes Osei DEN es Osei DEN	cious disregard of an NIS by STABBING NIS died on or about	him with knife on July 19, 2012. (Se	or about	
Degree Muraet with	At med, in viol	neion of #2 270	,,		1		
C0-Defendants:		23d .	<u> </u>	Norma Horne Affiant's Va	me,		
Subscribed and sworn to	before me this _	<u> </u>	lay of MCC	(Judge) (Depu	Moderice ty Clerk)		
To The United States Man WHEREAS the fo appearing probable caus	regoing complain	r authorized fede nt and affidavit	supporting the	allegations thereof ha	he District of Colum we been submitted,	<i>bia:</i> and there	
for	Darry	l D. MATTHEV	VS		corma	· OB	
YOU ARE THEREFO OTHER PERSON I	ENUMERAT	ED IN 18 U.S	.C. 3041 for	FENDANT BEFORE thwith to answer	said charge	Deud	
Issued	mure pur	run to 3-2	<u> </u>	Judge- Superior Cour	t of the District of Co	lumbia	
Title 16:		Rule 10:			Judge:		
Sex: Male		DOB:	04/10/1983		CCN:12-1	01-274	
PDID: 513-588			<u></u>	<del></del> "			
Papering Officer:	Detective No	orma Horne	CID/Homic	ide Branch			
Badge No.: D2-152				<u>.</u>			
	OI	FICER MUS	ST EXECUI	E RETURN			
Officer's Name:	aux.	4 X			8/27/13	Date /	
Time:			_		• /		
AUSA Signature:	VICTOR	Fel. I _	V	AFTC	Fel. II_		

### Superior Court of the District of Columbia CRIMINAL DIVISION

NICKNAME:

ALIASES:

2013 CM 983

PDID:

## AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF AN ARREST WARRANT

suspect some money.

USW NO .:

CCN:

DEFENDANT'S NAME:			NICKNAME:		ALIASES.		12-101-274	513-588				
MATTHEWS, DARRYL D.					İ		T TOURS MA		RKS, TATOOS			
SEX:	RACE:	DOB:	HGT:	WGT:	EYES:	HAIR:	COMPL: Medium	SCARS, MA	ikks, ikitoos			
Male	Black	04/10/83	5'8	190	Brown	Black						
DEFEN	DANT'S H	OME ADDRE	SS:				TELEPHONE NUMBER:					
	DEFENDANT'S HOME ADDRESS: NO FIXED						(					
DEFEN	IDANT'S BU	JSINESS ADI	RESS:				TELEPHONE NUMBER:					
UNEMPLOYED												
							TELEPHONE NUMBER:					
COMPLAINANT'S NAME: Hayes Osei DENNIS												
	TON OF OR						DATE OF OFFENSE: TIME OF OFFENSE:					
		west, Washin	gton, DC				07/19/2012	07/19/2012 7:01pm				
		MEDICAL C			MC)							
Select	ION AND .	MEDICAL C	ow for w	vanted r	erson wh	en using	the caution i	indicator.				
Seace	a value of	20 00 40 201										
X 00	) = Armed	and Dange	rous				55 = Alco					
x 05 = Violent Tendencies						60 = Allergies						
10 = Martial Arts Expert						65 = Epilepsy						
		ve Expertise					70 = Suicidal					
_x 20 = Known to abuse drugs						80 = Medication Required						
25 = Escape Risk						85 = Hemophiliac 90 = Diabetic						
30 = Sexually Violent Predator					90 = Diabetic 01 = Other							
50 = Heart Condition01 = Other												
		ESCRIPTI										
On Ju	ly 19, 20	12, at appro	ximatel	ly 7:01t	m, First	District r	patrol office	rs received :	a radio run for	a shooting at		
Q Street, Southwest, Washington, D.C. Upon arrival on the scene, the decedent was discovered suffering from an apparent stab wound. The decedent was transported to George Washington University Hospital where he												
was pronounced dead by Dr. Bruce Abell at 8:44pm.												
was pronounced acta by Dr. Drace ribert at distriplin												
On Thursday, July 10, 2012 Detective Joshua Prenson interviewed a witness (herein referred to as W1) at the												
On Thursday, July 19, 2012, Detective Joshua Branson interviewed a witness, (herein referred to as W1) at the												
	Metropolitan Police Department's Homicide Branch. The interview was conducted through an interpreter.											
During the interview, W1 reported that IT and the decedent were in the Gold Star Garage located at TQ Street,												
Southwest when the suspect walked into the garage holding an item of clothing in his hand. W1 said that the												
suspect walked up the steps, entered the office, and poured himself a cup of water. The suspect then drank some												
water from the cup. After getting the water, the suspect walked back to the steps and stated, "Give me your												

W1 stated further that the suspect then dropped the cup and left. W1 also said that the suspect left the clothing item, but he thought that the suspect maintained possession of the weapon that had been concealed in the clothing item. W1 said that as the decedent went to close the garage door he was stabbed by the suspect. After being stabbed, the decedent fell to the ground. W1 said that IT last saw the suspect run onto Half Street, Southwest.

money or I'll kill you." W1 reported that the suspect appeared to be concealing a weapon in the item of clothing

he was holding. The suspect then put down the clothing item that he had in his hand and the decedent gave the

During the interview, W1 said that it is common for people from the neighborhood to come to the shop and get water. W1 also said that the decedent was the manager of the shop and that he often handled the money. The interpreter translating W1's answers during the MPD interview stated that W1 described the suspect as a black male with a low haircut, a beard, wearing dark colored long shorts and a white shirt.

Metropolitan Police Department (MPD) personnel viewed surveillance video from the area. The video shows the following: The suspect is seen walking in the unit block of Q Street, Southwest, holding what appears to be a black shirt or jacket in his hand. The suspect then walks into Q Street, Southwest. Several minutes later the suspect comes running out of Q Street, Southwest, and the decedent is chasing the suspect. As the decedent is chasing the suspect, the suspect appears to stop, turn, and the decedent collides into the suspect. This is the moment it appears that the suspect stabbed the decedent. After stabbing the decedent, the suspect runs west on Q Street towards Half Street, Southwest. The suspect is described as a black male with a dreadlock style hairdo pulled into a pony tail. The suspect also has a beard and is wearing a long light colored polo shirt, dark pants and white shoes.

On July 19, 2012, an MPD Source viewed the video footage of the incident and the Source said that IT is sure that the subject is Darryl Matthews. The Source has known Darryl Matthews for years and is very familiar with him and people close to him. A confirmatory photo was shown to the Source and the Source confirmed that the picture shown to IT is the person to which IT was speaking about. A subsequent Washington Area Law Enforcement System (W.A.L.E.S) check by detectives revealed that Darryl Matthews has a DOB: 04/10/1983, SSN#: PDID#: 513-588 and FBI#: 968525HC4. The Source was compensated by the Metropolitan Police Department for providing this information.

Metropolitan Police Department (MPD) personnel have known the Source in excess of ten years and during that time frame the Source has provided information that has helped close other homicides that have occurred in the District of Columbia. The Source has never provided false information.

On Friday, July 20, 2012 Doctor Joseph Pestaner conducted an autopsy on Hayes Osei Dennis at the District of Columbia Medical Examiner's Office. Doctor Pestaner determined that the cause of death was a stab wound which entered the decedent's chest and perforated the lung and aorta. The manner of death was ruled a homicide.

On Friday, July 20, 2012, Detective Branson observed Darryl Matthews walking eastbound in the 100 block of M Street, Southwest, a little more than a half-mile from the murder scene. Detective Branson approached Darryl Matthews and identified himself as an MPD Detective. Detective Branson asked Darryl Matthews for his identification and Darryl Matthews advised that he did not have any. Detective Branson asked Darryl Matthews what his name was and he identified himself as Darryl Matthews. Detective Branson then called Detective Norma Horne and advised her that he was across the street from the station talking with Darryl Matthews. While Detective Branson was notifying Detective Horne of the situation, Darryl Matthews stated that he was on his way to "Jummah" and was running late. Detective Branson told him that he would tell him what was going on in just one moment. Suddenly, Darryl Matthews took off running and fled from Detective Branson. Detective Branson gave chase; however, Darryl Matthews jumped over a fence in the 1200 block of Howison Place, Southwest, and was last seen in the rear alley between Howison Place and Half Street, Southwest.

During this encounter, Darryl Matthews appeared to be extremely nervous, and his hands were visibly shaking. He was wearing a black skull cap with his dreads pulled back into a pony tail, a white three button polo shirt, a black jacket, blue jeans with the bottom of the jeans cuffed, and black Timberland boots. Additionally, Darryl Matthews had a touch type cell phone in his hand.

It should be noted, that other than describing the suspect as having short hair, the description provided by W1 is consistent with the appearance of the suspect observed in the video and that of Darryl Matthews. In addition, the suspect's appearance when Detective Branson saw him was consistent with the suspect observed in the video.

On July 30, 2012, Darryl Matthews was stopped and detained pursuant to a DNA search warrant for him. Mobile Crime responded and executed a DNA swab of Darryl Matthews at the Homicide Branch. DNA analysis was performed on the jacket (Item #3) and compared to the DNA results reported in the M120160 Forensic Biology Report dated 08/28/2012. As of this writing Hayes Dennis (decedent) and Darryl Matthews (suspect) are excluded as possible contributors to the profile that was obtained from the jacket.

#### Pertinent Cell Site information in Reference to this Investigation

During the course of this investigation, the cellular phone number of was determined to be associated with the defendant during the time frame of the murder. An analysis of the cell phone calls as well as the cellular towers (cell sites) used to facilitate these calls was conducted to establish the area in which the outgoing and incoming calls were placed. The following pertinent cell site information is noted.

#### Cell Site Tower Location DC, (38.8735:30, -77.0154)

On July 19, 2012, at 6:55 pm there is an outgoing call from the target phone to cell phone number. The location the call was made from is in close proximity to the scene of the stabbing death of Hayes Osei Dennis. This call lasted twenty-eight seconds.

#### Cell Site Tower Location DC, (38.8735:30, -77.0154)

On July 19, 2012 at 7:04 pm there is an incoming call to the target phone the target phone is still in close proximity to the scene of the stabbing death of Hayes Osei Dennis. This call lasted zero seconds.

#### Cell Site Tower Location DC, (38.8735:30, -77.0154)

On July 19, 2012 at 7:35 pm there is an incoming call from (any translated to the target phone). The target phone is still in close proximity to the scene of the stabbing death of Hayes Osei Dennis. This call lasted zero seconds.

On January 3, 2013, W2, who is a relative of Darryl Matthews, was interviewed and IT relayed the following information: IT stated that IT was watching FOX 5 news when IT saw the surveillance footage that was released by the Police Department to the media. W2 said that IT got a "pit in IT's stomach because it was him, it was him." Detectives asked, "It was him, who?" W2 stated, "It was Darryl...... At least that's who it looked like." Additionally, W2 said that IT wanted to view the video footage again and IT pulled the video up on IT's phone to make sure it was Darryl. W2 then said IT was sure that it was IT's relative, Darryl Matthews. On another occasion, W2 was interviewed and IT said that the person in the video looked like Darryl Matthews, however, Darryl walks differently and is a little heavier.

On January 2, 2013, a call was received by the Metropolitan Police Departments – Command Information Center (CIC), in which a female caller reported seeing the "You Tube" video in reference to the case in Southwest, and the caller said that the man depicted in the video was Darryl Matthews. The caller went on to say that Darryl

Matthews is in his early 30s. Additionally, the caller said that Darryl Matthews still has the long dreads and his mother lives behind Iverson Mall in Maryland. Investigators verified that Darryl Matthews' mother was living in the stated location.

On January 3, 2013 an in depth phone interview was conducted with the previously mentioned female caller (herein referred to as W3) pursuant to the previous "Tipline" call. W3 told detectives that IT viewed the "You Tube" video and instantly thought that the subject depicted on the video was IT's relative. W3 reported that it had seen IT's relative a couple of times over the past few years. W3 emailed photos of Darryl Matthews to detectives.

During the month of March, an in-person interview of W3 was conducted. This interview was preserved on videotape. W3 re-iterated that the person depicted in the "You Tube" video is IT's relative. W3 has known Darryl Matthews for over fifteen years. Although IT has only seen Darryl Matthews in person on one occasion in the last two years, IT had seen him frequently, prior to that. Specifically, at family functions, in the neighborhood in Southwest Washington, D.C. and on occasions at various other relatives homes. Over the last two years, IT has seen current pictures of Darryl Matthews that were provided by another relative. W3 said that IT was told by other family members that Darryl left the jacket and the knife (on the scene).

\*Note: The fact that the knife was left on the scene was not released to the public. The video shows the suspect running away without the jacket.

Based on the facts set forth in this affidavit, your affiant believes that probable cause exists, and respectfully requests that a Judge of the District of Columbia Superior Court issue a warrant for the arrest of Darryl Matthews.